COMPLETION OF THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR TEACHER 

EDUCATION (NCTE) BUILDING (FORMERLY THE PNU 

CONVENTION AND TRAINING CENTER), MANILA CAMPUS 
(EARLY PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY) 

1. The Philippine Normal University, through the National Expenditure Program 

(NEP) 2026 intends to apply the sum of Two Hundred Thirty Million Eight Hundred 

Thousand pesos and 00/100 only (Php 230,800,000.00) being the Approved Budget 

for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for Completion of the National 

Center for Teacher Education (NCTE) Building (formerly The PNU Convention 

and Training Center), Manila Campus (CW 2025-11-131). Bids received in excess 

of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

2. The Philippine Normal University now invites bids for the above Procurement 

Project.  Completion of the Works is required Three Hundred Sixty-Five (365) 

Calendar Days.  Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the Project.  The 

description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, 

in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

[...]

The Procurement Project (referred to herein as “Project”) is for the construction of 

Works, as described in Section VI (Specifications). 

2. Funding Information 

2.1. The GOP through the source of funding as indicated below for National 

Expenditure Program (NEP) 2026 in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty 

Million Eight Hundred Thousand pesos and 00/100 only (Php 

230,800,000.00). 

2.2. The source of funding is: 

a. NGA, the National Expenditure Program.  

3. Bidding Requirements 

The Bidding for the Project shall be governed by all the provisions of RA No. 9184 and 

its 2016 revised IRR, including its Generic Procurement Manual and associated